
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER - THE LEADER (CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO) 
 
FRIDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 10.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9283 4056 
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Steve Pitt (Cabinet Member) 
  
 
Councillor Russell Simpson 
Councillor John Smith 
 

Councillor Mary Vallely 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for absence  

  
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

  
 3   Seafront and Events Fees and Charges 2024-25 (Pages 5 - 16) 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

 

  Purpose of report 
To seek approval for annual changes to the fees and charges levied for the 
use of Seafront and Events facilities for the financial year 2024-2025. 
  
RECOMMENDED 
That the fees and chages be approved in accordance with the attached 
schedule (Appendix A).   

 4   Market Strategy (Pages 17 - 86) 
 

  Purpose of report 
To set out the aspirations for city markets.  
  
RECOMMENDED 
That the new Market Strategy and associated 5-year Action Plan (Oct 23) 
be adopted to provide focus for current activities.   

 5   Economic Development and Regeneration Strategy Annual review 
(Pages 87 - 104) 
 

  Purpose of report 
Annual review of the Regeneration and Economic Development Strategy for 
2023. 
  
The Strategy was launched in 2019 pre Covid and at the request of the 
Leader, officers will revisit the work to provide an updated document reflecting 
the current challenges facing businesses across the city.  This work will be led 
by the Strategy Unit. 
   

 6   Library Outreach Team update (Pages 105 - 228) 
 

  Purpose of report 
To explain the role of the Library and Archive Service's Learning and 
Engagement Team and update the Portfolio Holder on how the team's work 
feeds into the Libraries Connected Universal Offers and the Portsmouth City 
Council Corporate Plan.    

 7   Youth Engagement Project delivered by The D-Day Story (Pages 229 - 
240) 
 

  Purpose of report 
To provide an update on the Youth Engagement Project, Finding their Voice.   

 8   Ready, Set, Read! The 2023 Summer Reading Challenge (Pages 241 - 
246) 
 

  Purpose of report  



 
3 

 

To report on the Library and Archive Service's promotion, delivery, and 
evaluation of Ready, Set, Read! The Summer Reading Challenge 2023.   

 9   Visitor Economy Update (Pages 247 - 266) 
 

  Purpose of report 
To update on activity and results related to the Tourism and Visitor Economy 
Strategy 2023-28 and associated Visit Portsmouth Tourism Marketing 
Communications Plan 2023-24. The report covers the period March to 
September 2023.  
   

 10   Bransbury Park Leisure Centre update (Pages 267 - 270) 
 

  Purpose of report 
To provide the Cabinet Member with update on the status of the Bransbury 
Park leisure centre project. 
   

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting   
 

Date of meeting: 
 

17 November 2023 

Subject: 
 

Seafront and Events Fees and Charges 2024-25 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No 
 

 

Full Council decision:  No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To seek approval for annual changes to the fees and charges levied for the use of 

Seafront and Events facilities for the financial year 2024-2025. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. That the fees and charges be approved in accordance with the attached 

schedule (Appendix A). 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1. In line with the Audit Commission recommendations and Financial Rules the fees 

and charges have been reviewed and market rates applied where appropriate in 
line with CPI.  

 
3.2. Please refer to Appendix A, 'Charges for 2024/25', for the proposed list of charges.  

As in previous years, the report covers several service areas. 
 

3.3. The service manages advertising sites in two formats located at key points across 
the city, to capture over 208,000 residents, 7,800 businesses, 29,000 students and 
11.4 million visitors. 
 

3.4. There are 34 A1 poster sites and 7 'Entrance to the City' sites.  During the year 
several of the sites have been repaired and parts replaced.  The service regularly 
checks for any flyposting, stickering a
[...]
ease expand on the
impact your
policy/proposal will
have, and how you
propose to mitigate
any negative
impacts?

The report includes an update on the services offered
and a review of the past year, to show the public how
the new charges have been arrived at.

How are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

An annual report will continue to go forward each year to
Members.

Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a
skilled workforce?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support
sustainable growth and regeneration?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Social value

Please explain how
your policy, service,
function, project or
strategy delivers
Social Value

The contractors engaged with regard to seafront
services are local contractors to the benefit of local
businesses.

Involvement

Page 14



Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

Claire Watkins, Claire Looney

Name of the person
completing this form

Claire Watkins

Date of completion 2023-09-12

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic 
Development 

Date of meeting: 
 

17 November 2023  

Subject: 
 

Markets and Places  

Report by: 
 
Authored by: 

Ian Maguire - Assistant Director Planning and ED  
 
Rebecca Alexander - Places and Markets Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
To set out the aspirations for city markets   
 
2. Recommendations 
 
That the new Market Strategy and associated 5-year Action Plan (Oct 23) be adopted 
to provide focus for current activities.  
 
3. Background 
 
Current Market provision is well established and has not updated for some years.  Markets 
are delivered by PCC directly in Commercial Road (Thurs, Fri, Sat) and Cosham (Mon).  A 
commissioned market is delivered monthly by Love Southsea in Palmerston Road.  
 
Additional Christmas Markets (Commercial Road & Palmerston) deliver annually and are 
commissioned separately.  
 
Occasional specialist markets are delivered in Palmerston Road (Hampshire Farmers, 
France at Home) but it is recognised there are missed opportunity to increase the diversity 
of these and the regularity. 
 
The purpose of the Strategy is to pull this work together, providing clear structure to a 
whole city approach, including the delivery of specialist events such as Southsea Food 
Festival to increase footfall and income generation opportunities.    
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
Following intensive support from the High Street Task force, specialist input from Market 
Consultants recommended by NABMA (National Association of British Market Authority) of 
which we are a member and a review of best practice, the Market Strategy and Action plan 
is designed to provide focus for the work of the Markets team, to resolve current loss-
making position and provide a vibrant and fit for purpose provision.  
 
5. Integrated impact assessment 
 
Completed and attached  
 
6. Legal implications 
 
No legal implications until traders licences are reviewed and these will be dealt with at the 
time, working with the legal team as a new work request 
 
7. Director of Finance's comments 
 
Purpose of strategy is to increase financial contribution from markets - previous 
requirements with financial implications have been approved by Director of Finance 
separately  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
Appendices:  
 
Market Strategy  
Market Action Plan  
Impact Assessment  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in prep
[...]

Development 
New website up and running by 31/1/20. Kim Comms Deputy ED WIP

Invest Portsmouth: Aug 1 22 - 31 July 23 

Page Views total 18, 859 . This is up 52% on a similar period the year before* Feb-Jul.  

Rediscover Portsmouth : Aug 1 22 - 31 July 23 

Page Views total 19, 036. This is up 47% on a similar period the year before* Feb-Jul.   The branding is used on inward investment and business support printed materials. 

Data unavailable Data Unavailable 

3. Productivity - £60,000 of GVA per person by 2036 compared to 

£45,000 in 2017
1.1.2

Physical signage and 

branding on vehicles 

etc 

Comms officer for Planning & Economic 

Development 
Number of new physical examples with the branding by Sept 2020. Comms Deputy ED Complete

The brand is widely used on external items such as lamp post banners, wayfinding, transport signage and Millennium Promenade panels. It is also used on collaterol to promote  Economic Development events such as 

Southsea Food Festival and Christmas, alongside tourism collaterol.   Visitor economy city partners embrace it for promotional purposes on large joint campaigns such as the recent London campaign.  
Data unavailable Data unavailalbe No longer appropriate targeting 

1.1.3
Increasing buy-in to the 

brand from partners 

SHAPING, Chamber, FSB and Visit 

Portsmouth - Shaping to take the lead 

with the Visit Portsmouth Tourism and 

Marketing Manager

New partners using the branding by July 2020. Kim External Deputy ED WIP When working with local partners, the branding is used at events such as MIPIM and joint visitor economy advertising campagins.  Data unavailable Data unavailable 

1.1.4

Assess impact of the 

brand via public 

awareness study and 

evaluation in London 

every 2 years 

Corporate comms to lead - Head of 

Marketing Communications and 

Engagement, alongside the Visit 

Portsmouth Tourism and Marketing 

Manager

Base line and annual survey for perception change by Dec 2020.
Kim: speak to Lee 

Tod
[...]
6

Portsmouth business 

conference bureau is 

successful with all 

major venues on board 

and a sustainable 

business model

Andy Grays from the Guildhall Trust with 

Stuart from Shaping Portsmouth, and the 

Visit Portsmouth Tourism and Marketing 

Manager.

Business plan has targets to be achieved by end of 2020/21 as regards numbers 

of conferences hosted. 

Kim: speak to Jo 

Dalling
Culture Deputy ED WIP

Unfortunately the conference bureau hasn’t been active since the pandemic.  However, information on many of the venues in the City was picked up by Visit Portsmouth Team and information is hosted on the Visit 

Portsmouth website, and a co-ordination of some representation at the annual ‘MEET Conference’ in London. The feedback was that most venues have just about recovered most or all of their pre-pandemic business this 

year.

Since pandemic the group tried to meet several times but with many 

challenges.

The Portsmouth Convention Bureau was established in January’19, and originally comprised of 12 member organisations paying 

£600 to support website and development. Members commissioned Shaping Portsmouth to establish the website, to market the 

bureau and to take enquiries. The Guildhall Trust have the Chair and supported Shaping’s marketing of the Bureau.  In Feb’20 

Shaping Portsmouth decided it didn’t want to continue in this role, and members met to discuss the way forward. Due to the 

pandemic the bureau was put on hold however it was agreed that the website would be closed down and the Council offered to make 

provision within the Visit Portsmouth website.

https://www.visitportsmouth.co.uk/venues-in-portsmouth 

A meeting of members is planned for late September to discuss next steps.

5.2.1

Achieve full occupancy 

at Lakeside and hence 

draw more jobs into the 

business and financial 

services sector to 

Portsmouth. Take 

forward new flagship 

office development on 

the site to take 

Director of Regeneration, Lakeside 

Ass
[...]
onsibility for Libraries and Archives to do this work to ensure they 

remain relevant and accessible to residents and visitors to Portsmouth. There is 
also a statutory duty to ensure the Service meets equalities law and meets the 
needs of people with protected characteristics.  

 
 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

3.1.3   The team's work is critical to all of this, and it is essential they have the capacity 
and time to deliver this work, especially given that the frontline teams do not. 

 
 
 
3.2      Who are the Learning and Engagement Team? 

The team is made up of highly knowledgeable staff with a combined experience of 
almost one hundred years working in libraries or working with communities and 
delivering outreach.  

 
3.2.1  The team: 
 

• Volunteer Futures Project Officer - is a two-year Arts Council England funded 
post of £130k to manage the Volunteer Futures project for the Culture and 
Regulatory Service. The remit of this role is to extend volunteering to groups 
who may not normally have the opportunity to volunteer and to ensure a city-
wide approach to volunteering.  
 

• Vision Impairment Officer: works to support people with print and vision 
impairment across the city through one-to-one support, classes, groups and 
workshops and supporting other Council services.  
 

• Learning and Outreach Officers (x 2): work out in the community delivering 
books to housebound people, supporting volunteers, visiting schools, nurseries 
and groups, arranging and delivering workshops and managing, delivering, and 
supporting outreach projects and events. Both officers also have an important 
role in leading children's services in libraries- managing and delivering the 
Summer Reading Challenge each year and managing an
[...]
don, J., Blackett, A., Fordham, R., Garraffa, M., Howard 
Wilsher, S., Leist, E., Ponzo, A., Smith, D., Welsh, A. and 
Xydopolous, G. (2023). Libraries for living, and for living 
better: The value and impact of public libraries in the East 
of England. UEA Publishing Project: Norwich.

ePub: https://www.ueapublishingproject.com/ 

U
EA

PU
BLISH

IN
G 

PR
O

JEC
T

Page 228



 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Meeting   
 

Subject: 
 

Youth Engagement Project delivered by The D-Day 
Story 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

17th November 2023 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by  

 
         Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 
2. Purpose  

 
        To provide an update on the Youth Engagement Project, Finding their Voice 
  
3. Information Requested 

 
Overview 

 
3.1 The D-Day Story was successful in obtaining funding from the Dulverton Trust's 

#iwill fund to deliver a project to enable young people to engage in social action 
relevant to them.  Additional funding was also agreed from Artswork which later 
allowed the project to be expanded further.   

 
3.2 Funding was provided to the museum via the D-Day Museum Trust as the 

funding was only available to charitable organisations.   
 

3.3 Whilst there was a clear objective around delivering social action and 
engagement for young people in the city, how this was to be achieved was open 
to the project lead.  A post of 'Youth Engagement Officer (YEO)' was advertised 
and the museum received several proposals of a high standard from different 
applicants on how the project could be delivered.  There was also scope within 
the funding for the r
[...]
omments as no decision is being taken) 

7 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 235



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 to Youth Engagement Report - D Day Story  

- Official - 

Examples of the banners created by the young people involved in the project  

and displayed as part of the  

Finding Their Voice showcase 

 

 

 

 

Page 237



Appendix 1 to Youth Engagement Report - D Day Story  

- Official - 

 

 

 

 

Page 238



Appendix 1 to Youth Engagement Report - D Day Story  

- Official - 

 

 

 

 

Page 239



Appendix 1 to Youth Engagement Report - D Day Story  

- Official - 

 

Page 240



 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting  

Subject: 
 

Ready, Set, Read! The 2023 Summer Reading 
Challenge  

Date of meeting: 
 

17 November 2023 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1 To report on the Library and Archive Service's promotion, delivery and evaluation of 

Ready, Set, Read! The Summer Reading Challenge 2023.  
 
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1 The Summer Reading Challenge is an annual initiative for libraries that has been    

running in its present format for over twenty years.  It is offered free of charge to all 
families in the city and is a key element of the Library and Archive Service's annual 
programme of activities.  The aim of the Challenge is to promote literacy attainment by 
encouraging primary school-aged children to keep reading during the summer 
holidays.  Children are invited to visit their local library to borrow books and
[...]
beit with more 

video content this time and a newly created Destination video ad to play in between each partner ad. 

This means there will be a stronger destination message (also showing all partners) displayed more 

frequently. 

A digital budget has been allocated for further Meta ads, although consideration will need to be 

given to the creative to avoid fatigue among users. 

Page 266



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 

1 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Meeting 
 

Subject: 
 

Update on Bransbury Park Leisure Centre 

Date of meeting: 
 

17 November 2023 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services  

Wards affected: 
 
 

Milton, Eastney & Craneswater 

 

 

1. Requested by 

1.1. Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Economic Development 

2. Purpose 

2.1. To provide the Cabinet Member with update on the status of the Bransbury Park 
leisure centre project. 

3. Information Requested 

3.1. Project status 

3.1.1 The project is fully resourced and is actively progressing towards a detailed 
design. Progression is continuing despite the effects of extremely high 
construction industry inflation. 

3.1.2 It is clear, from information received from architects and specialist designers, that 
all comparable leisure centre construction schemes in the UK are facing similar 
inflationary challenges. Most are dealing with this in the same way as this project 
is doing – value engineering and reviewing the scope of the project. 

3.2. Value engineering 

3.2.1 The multi-disciplinary design team, in response to increasing costs, is targeting a 
specification that utilises off-the-shelf solutions instead of bespoke design. This will 
result in a more utilitarian final specification. 

3.3. Project scope 

3.3.1 The top-level scope of the project has remained unchanged since the start of the 
project: 

• A main swimming pool and learner pool ('wet' leisur
[...]
ement (CUA) with the school 
to secure the facility for the community which, if confirmed, will provide a better 
overall solution for badminton provision in the city than the proposed two court 
sports hall would have been able to achieve. 

3.3.7 Members will be updated again as soon as there is certainty on the new school 
provision. 

 

 

 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Page 268



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 

3 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 269



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Seafront and Events Fees and Charges 2024-25
	Seafront Fees Appx 2024 25
	2024 25

	Seafront Charges IIA 2024 25.IA546409883
	Policy details
	Equality & diversity - will it have any positive/negative impacts on the protected characteristics?
	Crime - Will it make our city safer?
	Housing - will it provide good quality homes?
	Health - will this help promote healthy, safe and independent living?
	Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation and reduce poverty?
	Carbon emissions - will it reduce carbon emissions?
	Energy use - will it reduce energy use?
	Climate change mitigation and flooding - will it proactively mitigate against a changing climate and flooding?
	Natural environment - will it ensure public spaces are greener, more sustainable and well-maintained?
	Air quality - will it improve air quality?
	Transport - will it make transport more sustainable and safer for the whole community?
	Waste management - will it increase recycling and reduce the production of waste?
	Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture and heritage?
	Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a skilled workforce?
	Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support sustainable growth and regeneration?
	Social value
	Involvement


	4 Market Strategy
	Market strategy final
	markets action plan Oct 2023
	Integrated Impact Assessment.IA556773292
	Policy details
	Equality & diversity - will it have any positive/negative impacts on the protected characteristics?
	Crime - Will it make our city safer?
	Housing - will it provide good quality homes?
	Health - will this help promote healthy, safe and independent living?
	Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation and reduce poverty?
	Carbon emissions - will it reduce carbon emissions?
	Energy use - will it reduce energy use?
	Climate change mitigation and flooding - will it proactively mitigate against a changing climate and flooding?
	Natural environment - will it ensure public spaces are greener, more sustainable and well-maintained?
	Air quality - will it improve air quality?
	Transport - will it make transport more sustainable and safer for the whole community?
	Waste management - will it increase recycling and reduce the production of waste?
	Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture and heritage?
	Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a skilled workforce?
	Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support sustainable growth and regeneration?
	Social value
	Involvement


	5 Economic Development and Regeneration Strategy Annual review
	Regeneration Strategy - Action Plan 2023
	B Portsmouth Annual Economic KPI Targets 2023
	C Portsmouth Skills Strategy review 2022

	6 Library Outreach Team update
	Appendix A Libraries for Living, and for Living Better

	7 Youth Engagement Project delivered by The D-Day Story
	Appendix 1 Youth Engagement (Banners)

	8 Ready, Set, Read! The 2023 Summer Reading Challenge
	9 Visitor Economy Update
	Appendix 1 - Visit Portsmouth March-April 2023 Campaign Results
	Appendix 2 Visit Portsmouth Summer 2023 Campaign Report

	10 Bransbury Park Leisure Centre update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER - THE LEADER (CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO) 

 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - The 
Leader (Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Portfolio) held on 
Friday, 17 November 2023 at 10.00 am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Steve Pitt (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Russell Simpson 

John Smith 
Mary Vallely 

  
 

13. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

14. Declarations of Members' Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

15. Seafront and Events Fees and Charges 2024-25 
 
  
The report was introduced by Claire Watkins, Business Development 
Manager and Claire Looney, Commissioning and Partnerships Manager.   
  
  
DECISION: That the fees and charges be approved in accordance with 
the attached schedule (appendix A) 
 

16. Market Strategy 
 
The report was introduced by Rebecca Alexander, Places and Markets 
Manager.  
  
In response to questions she advised that: 

       It was recognised that there are a number of regular traders at both 
Cosham and the City Centre who have been there a long time.  There 
was scope to add additional traders but recognising that they do not 
want to damage the offer that is already there. There is a trial market 
on the first weekend of December in the City Centre where there are 
15 applicants.  It was hoped that they would sign on as casuals 
following this.   

       There is a project due to be delivered in February/March 2024; the 
Future High Streets Public Realm piece.  Part of the strategy says they 
will look at how the space is being used and how much is left to add 
future traders.  



 
2 

 

       The team spend a lot of time trying to engage market traders.  The 
longest standing stall closed recently as he had retired but he had 
indicated that competing with supermarkets was a difficult task. The 
high street is changing and it is about the city facilitating and providing 
positive environments to move forward. They must respond to the 
businesses that want to come in.  

       Placement is very tricky and if look at other markets the withdrawal of 
fruit and vegetable stalls is common.  The team do target areas such 
as fruit and vegetable stalls but they are seeing locally that they are not 
existing generally across other markets.  
 

The Leader said that this strategy was an important piece of work that was 
needed to drive more footfall back into the City Centre.    
  
  
DECISION: That the new Market Strategy and associated 5 year Action 
Plan (Oct 23) be adopted to provide focus for current activities.  
  
 

17. Economic Development and Regeneration Strategy Annual review 
 
The report was introduced by Jane Lamer, Head of Economic Growth and 
Skills.  This was a refresh of the strategy and they had seen significant 
progress against targets. All of this work is cross Council and the branding 
work and visitor economy work in London was led by Jane Singh.  
  
The Leader said that when the strategy was developed it was citywide with 
various partners that the Council adopted. Opposition members said this was 
a report that was needed after covid changed the dynamic of the high streets.  
The focus on the high streets was welcomed and members thanked Jane for 
her report.  
  
The Leader (Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic 
Development) noted the report.   
  
 

18. Library Outreach Team update 
 
The report was introduced by Clare Liddell, Service Development Manager. 
She introduced the following officers as part of the team who were present at 
the meeting: 
Catherine Burland, Volunteer Futures Project Officer.  Her remit is to extend 
volunteering to groups who may not normally have the opportunity to 
volunteer and to ensure a citywide approach to volunteering.  
 
Julie Duffy, Visual Impairment Officer.  Julie works to support people with print 
and vision impairment across the city through 1-1 support, classes, groups 
and workshops and supports other council services.   
 
Jacqueline Garrard and Patricia Garrett, Learning and Outreach Officers.  
They work out in the community delivering books to housebound people, 



 
3 

 

support volunteers, visit schools and nurseries and groups, hold workshops 
and have an important role in leading children's services in libraries.  They 
also manage and deliver the Summer Reading Challenge and the bookstart 
programme.  
 
Clare then showed a short film that highlighted the work of the outreach 
team.  The film was made by Enableability.  
  
Members said that the video was impressive and in response to a question, 
Clare said that the video would be shared on all social media channels and 
also the Big Screen.  
  
Councillor Vallely said she had recently met with staff at the Cosham library 
and she was impressed with the refurbishment works there.   
  
Councillor Simpson said although the city was lucky with multiple libraries, 
there was no library between the North End Library and the Cosham Library.  
He also felt that it would be great to have more than one mobile library in the 
city.  
  
The Leader said it was important to note that in the current climate, other 
councils are closing libraries but Portsmouth has recently refurbished Cosham 
library and there are improvements due to the North End library soon. It was 
important to keep a focus on libraries as the benefit the community so widely.  
  
Members thanked the team for all their excellent work.  
  
  
The Leader (Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic 
Development) noted the report.   
 

19. Youth Engagement Project delivered by The D-Day Story 
 
The report was introduced by Ross Fairbrother, D Day Story Manager.  
  
Members congratulated Ross and his team on the project and felt that it was 
one of the best projects they had seen. Building trust with young people is 
essential for community projects and this was done very well.  The project 
was a great launchpad into D Day 80 next year.  
  
The Leader (Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic 
Development) noted the report.   
  
 

20. Ready, Set, Read! The 2023 Summer Reading Challenge 
 
The report was introduced by David Percival, Libraries and Archive Services 
Manager. 
  



 
4 

 

In response to a question David advised that libraries issued 35,000 items last 
year, compared to 36,000 items this year which was an increase of just under 
3%. The online option was also welcomed by members.  
  
Members congratulated David and his team on the success of this event and 
felt it was a great project in the city.   
  
The Leader (Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic 
Development) noted the report.   
  
 

21. Visitor Economy Update 
 
The report was introduced by Jane Singh, Visit Portsmouth Tourism and 
Marketing Manager.  
  
Members congratulated Jane on all the work that the team have achieved 
promoting the city, particularly as it is a small team.  
  
The Leader added that he is a trustee on the Portsmouth Naval Base Property 
Trust where they closely look at the Association of Leader Visitor Attraction 
figures and Portsmouth is outperforming some key London venues which is 
fantastic.   
  
The Leader (Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic 
Development) noted the report.   
  
 

22. Bransbury Park Leisure Centre update 
 
The report was introduced by David Moorman, Sports and Leisure Strategic 
Development Manager.  
  
The Leader said that Wimbledon Park Sports Centre is currently open but it 
does not have a long term future without a significant investment. There is a 
one court sports hall in the existing community facilities. If a community use 
agreement can be reached then they will have replaced like for like the offer 
that is at Wimbledon Park Sports Centre.  The GP surgery is still being 
pursued with the NHS. 
  
In response to a question, the Leader said he could not yet say the location of 
the four courts as the school has not given permission.  It would be central to 
the city and it was expected more would be revealed soon. The value 
engineering is ensuring that the scope of the project is done in the most cost 
effective way.  In order to bring the cost of the overall project into the cost 
envelope  the decision has been made that if a community use agreement 
can be made with the school then they will have achieved what the project 
scope was originally about and therefore the business case for leaving the 
sports hall in at Bransbury disappears, and with the pressure of the cost 
envelope that is a welcome solution to make sure they can still deliver the 
core activity.  



 
5 

 

  
The Leader added that the decision to close Wimbledon Park Sports Centre 
would not be made until the community use agreement is made with the 
school.  If this is not made, then the decision on whether two courts can be 
included in the Bransbury leisure centre would have to be revisited.  Neither 
BH Live nor Sport England regard the inclusion of the two-court sports hall as 
key to the business case.  
  
  
  
  
The Leader (Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic 
Development) noted the report.   
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.20 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Steve Pitt 
Chair 

 

 


